 SURFACE
 VEHICLE
 STANDARD
Fastener Part Standard—Caps Screws, Hex Bolts, and Hex Nuts (inch Dimensioned)
SAE Technical Standards Board Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences.  The use of this report is
entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.”
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be reaffirmed, revised, or cancelled.  SAE invites your written comments and suggestions.
Copyright © 2004 SAE International

Field 8 —Nominal length
Field 9 —PIN suffix for the selected material as obtained from Table 1
FIGURE 1PART NUMBER SYSTEM FOR SELECTED HEX AND SOCKET
HEAD SCREWS AND BOLTS
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j2
29
5_
20
04
04
SAE J2295 Revised APR 2004
- 5 -
Field 0—J2295 – Identifies this SAE Standard (This prefix is optional and may be omitted when drawing
or computer limitations cannot accommodate the extra characters.  See 4.2 for guidance when this
prefix is omitted.
Field 1 Product Standard (ASTM or SAE) The applicable standards and the Field 1 identification are
contained in the first column of Table 1.
Field 2Thread Form
 C = UNC/UNRC (ASME B1.1)
 U = 8UN/8UNR (ASME B1.1)
 F = UNF/UNRF (ASME B1.1)
Field 3Thread Tolerance Class
 2 = 2A (ASME B1.1)
 9 = Oversize for zinc coating (No longer used. See 4.10)
 3 = 3A (ASME B1.1)
Field 4Type of Fastener
 B = Heavy Hex Structural Bolt
 H = Heavy Hex Cap Screw
 R = Regular Hex Cap Screw
 F = Hexagon Socket Flat Countersunk Head Cap Screw (inch - 82° countersunk)
 S = Socket Head Cap Screw
Field 5Nominal Diameter (See 3.3.2)
 Inch = 16ths of an inch (For sizes 9/16 inch and smaller use two digits, For example, 09.)
Field 6Special Features
 — = No special features
 L = Locking Element.  See 3.7 for location and testing of locking elements
Note—See 4.11 for earlier PIN’s when Fields 6 and 7 were combined.
FIGURE 1PART NUMBER SYSTEM FOR SELECTED HEX AND SOCKET
HEAD SCREWS AND BOLTS (CONTINUED)
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j2
29
5_
20
04
04
SAE J2295 Revised APR 2004
- 6 -
Field 7—Coatings
 N = None (No Coating) (However, passivation shall be provided on CRES fasteners and the coating
requirements of 3.4.3 shall apply to all titanium fasteners.)
 A = Aluminum plated (See 3.4.2)
 B = Black Oxide (See 3.4.3)
 D = Dry Film Lubricant (see 3.4.7)
 G = Zinc – Hot-Dip (H) or Mechanically Deposited (M) These designators no longer used (See 4.10)
 K = Manganese Phosphate Coating (see 3.4.5)
 P = Zinc Phosphate Coating (see 3.4.5)
 S = Silver Plating (see 3.4.6)
 X = Zinc/Aluminum Inorganic Coating-No Chromium Permitted (see 3.4.8 and 3.4.8.1)
 Y = Zinc/Aluminum or Chromium/Zinc Inorganic Coating (see 3.4.8)
 Z = Zinc Electroplate (Electroplated zinc coating per ASTM F 1941. See 3.4.4)
Field 8Nominal Length (See 3.3.1 for length increments)
 Inch = 16ths of an inch (For 9/16th inch and shorter use two digits.  Example: 09)
Field 9PIN Suffix to Designate Material - Select applicable PIN Suffix from Table 1.   If applicable
suffix is a number a dash prefix must be used; i.e. "-660".  (This suffix usually consists of the
mechanical property marking for the material except that the portion of the mechanical property
marking containing the number of the fastener product standard is not included.)
Examples of Part Numbers
The part number used as an example in Figure 1, J2295J429C2H08LZ24G5, is as identified below:
The optional “J2295” indicates the standard for the applicable part number.  “J429” is the standard to
which the part conforms.  “C” indicates UNC/UNCR Coarse threads and the “2” indicates a 2A thread
tolerance class.  “H” indicates a Heavy Hex Cap Screw configuration per the J429 standard.  The “08”
indicates a nominal diameter of 8/16 ths or 1/2 inch.The “L” for the special features code indicates a self-
locking element and the “Z” indicates zinc electroplate coating.  The “24” indicates a length of 24/16 ths or
1-1/2 inches.  The material designator “G5” indicates Grade 5 as defined in J429 and identified in Table
2.
J2295A193U2H20-N72B16 is the part number for a Heavy hex Cap Screw 1-1/4 inch diameter (20/16
ths) with UNC Class 2A threads and a length of 4-1/4 inches (72/16 ths) of material in accordance with
ASTM A 193, Grade B16 (chromium-molybdenum-vanadium steel for high temperature applications) with
no special features or coatings.
FIGURE 1PART NUMBER SYSTEM FOR SELECTED HEX AND SOCKET
HEAD SCREWS AND BOLTS (CONTINUED)
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j2
29
5_
20
04
04
SAE J2295 Revised APR 2004
- 7 -
TABLE 1HEX AND SOCKET HEAD INCH SCREW AND BOLT MARKINGS AND PIN IDENTIFIERS
Product
Standard
Figure 1
Field 1
Alloy Groups And
Conditions
Coatings
Recommended
Permitted
Size Range
  (inches)
Yield/Tensile
Strength(ksi)1
(Values are Yield
except
T.S. = Tensile)
Mechanical
Property
Marking
Material PIN
Suffix
Figure 1
Field 9
Heavy Hex Cap Screw
(ASME B18.2.1)
Chromium-molybdenum, Grade B7 None ¼ to 2-1/2 105 min. B7 B7
Chromium-molybdenum, Grade
B7M
None ¼ to 2-1/2 80 min. B7M B7M
A193
(See 4.9)
Chromium-molybdenum, Grade
B16
None ¼ to 2-1/2 105 min. B16 B16
 Heavy Hex Bolt (ASME B18.2.1)
Carbon Steel, Grade B None ½ to 4 60 - 100 T.S. 307B B
A307
Hex Cap Screws (ASME B18.2.1)
Grade A (See 4.8)
 ¼ to 1-1/2 60 - 100 T.S. 307A A
Heavy Hex Structural Bold
(ASME B18.2.6)
Type 1, Medium Carbon Steel None or “G” ½ to 1-1/2 ½ to 1 – 92 min A325 (see note) T1
Type 3, Weathering Steel (See

T = Heavy Hex Slotted Nut
K = Heavy Hex Jam Nut
FIGURE 2PART NUMBER SYSTEM FOR SELECTED HEX NUTS
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j2
29
5_
20
04
04
SAE J2295 Revised APR 2004
- 10 -
Field 5Nominal Diameter (See 3.3.2)
Inch = 16ths of an inch (For sizes 9/16 inch and smaller use two digits.  For example, 09.)
Field 6Special Features
— = No special features
Note—See 4.11 for earlier PIN’s when Fields 6 and 7 were combined.
Field 7—Coatings
N = None (No Coating) (However, passivation shall be provided on CRES fasteners and the coating
requirements of 3.4.1.3 shall apply to all titanium fasteners.)
A= Aluminum coatings (See 3.4.2)
B = Black Oxide (See 3.4.3)
D  = Dry Film Lubricant (See 3.4.7)
G = Zinc - Hot Dip (H) or Mechanically Deposited (M). These designators no longer used (See 4.10)
K = Manganese Phosphate Coating (see 3.4.5)
P = Zinc Phosphate Coating (see 3.4.5)
X = Zinc/Aluminum Inorganic Coating-No Chromium Permitted (see 3.4.8 and 3.4.8.1)
Y = Zinc/Aluminum or Chromium/Zinc Inorganic Coating (see 3.4.8)
Z = Zinc Electroplate (Electroplated zinc coating. See 3.4.4)
Field 8PIN Suffix To Designate Material - Select applicable PIN Suffix from  Table 2. (This suffix
usually consists of the mechanical property marking for the material except that the portion of the
mechanical property marking containing the number of the fastener product standard is not included.)
Part Number Example—The part number used as an example in Figure 2, J2295A194C2H12-N7, is as
identified below:
The optional “J2295” indicates the standard for the part number.  “A194” is the applicable ASTM product
standard.  “C” indicates UNC/UNCR Coarse threads. The “2” indicates a 2B thread tolerance class.  “H”
indicates a Heavy Hex Nut configuration.  The “12” indicates a nominal diameter of 12/16 ths or 3/4 inch.
The “-” indicates no special features and the “N” indicates no coating.  The “7” indicates Grade 7 material
as identified in Table 2 for ASTM A 194.
FIGURE 2PART NUMBER SYSTEM FOR SELECTED HEX NUTS (CONTINUED)
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j2
29
5_
20
04
04
SAE J2295 Revised APR 2004
- 11 -
TABLE 2—INCH DIMENSIONED NUT MARKINGS AND PIN
IDENTIFIERS FOR SELECTED MATERIALS
Product